M) R D 12/1/00

FORM PTO-1619A

Expires 06/30/99

OMB 0651-0027

12-26-2000



101562315

U.S. Department of Commerce
Patent and Trademark Office
PATENT

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

PATENTS ONLY				
	ks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).			
Submission Type	Conveyance Type			
X New	Assignment Security Agreement			
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#	License Change of Name			
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	Merger Other U.S. Government			
Corrective Document Reel # Frame #	(For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies) Departmental File Secret File			
Conveying Party(ies)	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date			
Name (line 1) Vogel, William C.	Month Day Year			
Name (line 2)				
Second Party	Execution Date Month Day Year			
Name (line 1)				
Name (line 2)				
Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached				
Name (line 1) Gateway Plastics Incor	Land to all assignment and the			
Name (line 2)	receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment			
Address (line 1) 6677 North Sidney Plac	(line 1) 6677 North Sidney Place of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a			
Address (line 2)	separate document from Assignment)			
Address (line 3) Milwaukee	Wisconsin 53209 State/Country Zip Code			
City State/Country Zip Code Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.				
Name				
Address (line 1)				
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3)				
Address (line 4)				
2/2000 KTHAI1 00000116 09728654	FOR OFFICE USE ONLY			
C:581 40.00 GP				

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) Information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT

REEL: 011357 FRAME: 0835

FORM PTO-1619B Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT		
Correspondent Name and Add	dress Area Code and Telephone Number	(414) 276-0977		
Name Stephen Michael	Patton			
Address (line 1) NILLES & NILLES	S, S.C.			
Address (line 2) 777 East Wiscon	nsin Avenue - Suite 2000			
Address (line 3) Milwaukee, Wisc	consin 53202			
Address (line 4)				
Pages Enter the total numb including any attack	ber of pages of the attached conveyance docu	ment #5		
Application Number(s) or Pate		if additional numbers attached		
Enter either the Patent Application Numb Patent Application Numb	per or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH number per(s) C91/728454 Pate	rs for the same property). nt Number(s)		
If this document is being filed together with a <u>new</u> Patent Application, enter the date the patent application was signed by the first named executing inventor. Month Day Year 11172000				
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PC	PCT! PCT!	РСТ		
Enter PCT application nui only if a U.S. Application	mber	РСТ		
has not been assigned.				
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 1				
Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ \$40.00				
Method of Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account Deposit Account				
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # 14-1080				
	Authorization to charge additional fees:	Yes X No		
Statement and Signature				
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as				
indicated herein.	All And Market of the Market o	12/1/2000 KM		
Stephen Michael Patton	Stantin Musiker Hin	11/29/2000		
Name of Person Signing Reg. No. 36,235	Signature	Date		

PATENT REEL: 011357 FRAME: 0836

Attorney Docket No.: 1425.003

ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, William C. VOGEL of *(hereinafter referred to singly and collectively as "ASSIGNOR") have invented a certain invention entitled A CONTAINER WITH A THREADED CAP HAVING A SPRING-LOADED SELF-CLOSING COVER (Attorney Docket No. 1425.003) for which an application for United States Letters Patent was executed by ASSIGNOR concurrently herewith; and

WHEREAS, GATEWAY PLASTICS INCORPORATED, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Wisconsin, and having its principal place of business at 6677 North Sidney Place, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53209 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE") is desirous of acquiring the entire interest therein;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents hereby sells, assigns, and transfers, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to (a) the above-identified invention or inventions and all improvements and modifications thereof, (b) the above-identified application and all other applications for Letters Patent of the United States and countries foreign thereto for the above-identified invention or inventions and all improvements and modifications thereof, (c) all Letters Patent which may issue from said applications in the United States and countries foreign thereto, (d) all divisions, continuations, reissues, and extensions of said applications and Letters Patent, and (e) the right to claim for any of said applications the full benefits and priority rights under the International Convention and any other international agreement to which the United States adheres; such right, title, and interest to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all such Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR has this Agreement not been made.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AUTHORIZES AND REQUESTS the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE as assignee of the entire interest, for the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AGREES (a) to communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, or their representatives or agents, all facts and information known or available to ASSIGNOR respecting said invention or inventions, improvements, and modifications including evidence for interference, reexamination, reissue, opposition, revocation, extension, or infringement purposes or other legal, judicial, or administrative proceedings, whenever requested by ASSIGNEE; (b) to testify in person or by affidavit as required by ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in any such proceeding

Page 1 of 2

G:\DATA\CLIENT\1425\003\ASSN

PATENT REEL: 011357 FRAME: 0837

Attorney Docket No.: 1425.003

in the Unites States or a country foreign thereto; (c) to execute and deliver, upon request by ASSIGNEE, all lawful papers including, but not limited to, original, divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, renewals, assignments, powers of attorney, oaths, affidavits, declarations, depositions; and (d) to provide all reasonable assistance to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in obtaining and enforcing proper title in and protection for said invention or inventions, improvements, and modifications under the intellectual property laws of the United States and countries foreign thereto.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY REPRESENTS AND WARRANTS that ASSIGNOR has the full and unencumbered right to sell, assign, and transfer the interests sold, assigned, and transferred herein, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed and will not execute any document or instrument in conflict herewith.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY GRANTS to the law firm of NILLES & NILLES, S.C. the power and authority to insert in this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this Assignment.

ASSIGNOR UNDERSTANDS AND AGREES that the attorneys and agents of the law firm of NILLES & NILLES, S.C. do not personally represent ASSIGNOR or ASSIGNOR's legal interests, but instead represent the interests of ASSIGNEE; since said attorneys and agents cannot provide legal advise to ASSIGNOR with respect to this Assignment, ASSIGNOR acknowledges its right to seek its own independent legal counsel.

Executed this 17714 da	y of <u>№</u>	, 2000.
_	William C. VO	/ GEL
State of Wisconsin)ss County of Milwanker		
On this/ day of	rsonally known to me to be ne/she acknowledged that id voluntary act for the use.	the same person whose name he/she signed, sealed, and as and purposes therein set
Rosalie A. Warner Notary Public State of Wisconsin	My Commission:	ublic 7-4-2004

Page 2 of 2

G:\DATA\CLIENT\1425\003\ASSN

RECORDED: 12/01/2000

PATENT REEL: 011357 FRAME: 0838